being imported improperly by deliberately suppressing material facts about the
nature of the said goods with the sole intent to suppress the correct value and also
avoid appropriate amount of duty by resorting to mis-classification of the said goods
under a wrong tariff heading.

d. The duty amounting to Rs. 19,88,419/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Eighty Eight
Thousand Four Hundred and Nineteen only) (as detailed in the Annexure to this
Report), should not be levied and collected on the said goods imported vide Bills of
Entry Nos. 4251168 and 4251658 both dated 19.01.2023 in terms of Section 12,
Section 14 and Section 17(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 on re-assessment of the